West Devon Audit

Public Document Pack

Committee —
Borough
Council

Title: Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 12th March, 2019

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Clir Davies

Vice Chairman Clir Ball
Members: Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Stephens
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Watts

Cllr Lamb

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

11.

Page No

Apologies for absence

Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination,
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if

any).

Confirmation of Minutes 1-4
Meeting held on 22 January 2019

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 5-18
Report of Grant Thornton

Grant Thornton's External Audit Commitment 19 - 20
Report of Grant Thornton

Draft Budget Book 2019/20 21 - 38
Report of the Head of Finance Practice and Specialist -

Accountant

Review of the Council's Constitution: Rules of Procedure, 39 -84
Members' Planning Code of Practice and Petition Scheme

Report of the Specialist - Democratic Services

Devon Audit Partnership - Non-Voting Partner 85 -90
Report of the Strategic Finance Lead

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 91 -100
Report of the Audit Manager

Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 101 -118

Report of the Audit Manager



12,

13.

Shared Services Methodology 2018/19
Report of the Head of Finance Practice

Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - Regular Update

Report of the Strategic Finance Lead and Business Development
Group Manager

Page No

119 -128

129 - 142



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on
TUESDAY the 22" day of January 2019 at 2.00pm

Present: Clir M Davies (Chairman)

Clir K Ball
Clir B Lamb
Clir B Stephens

Officers in attendance:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Auditor Manager
Specialist — Democratic Services
Senior Case Officer —-Democratic Services

Also in attendance: Clir C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee
Member)

*AC 25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Clirs W Cann OBE, L J G
Hockridge and L Watts.

* AC 26 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 9 October 2018 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

*AC 27 GRANT THORNTON EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

Steve Johnson introduced the report on the external audit plan. He
specifically pointed out identified risk areas being shared services with
South Hams and investment property. Independent valuations would be
commissioned each year on investment properties with authority owned
property being valued every five years. The waste contract would be
monitored as part of their value for money audit opinion, as would the
leisure contract.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The report be noted

*AC 28 WEST DEVON BC —CERTIFICATE OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS -
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
The S151 Officer stated the Housing Benefit claim had received an
unqualified audit opinion and that the Housing Benefits team had won
Team of the Year in last year’s staff awards. The Audit Committee

thanked the Housing Benefits te:am for their hard work.
Page



*AC 29

*AC 30

* AC 31

It was then RESOLVED that:
The report be noted

UPDATE OF PROGRESS ON THE 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
The Internal Auditor gave an update on the 2018/19 Internal Audit
Plan, explaining that direction of travel was upward. There was likely to
be a review of the Single Persons Discount to confirm eligibility. The
identified issue with Northgate system should be sorted within 12 the
next 12 months. Finally the Waste contract had been awarded and was
progressing well.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The progress made against the 2018/19 internal audit plan was
APPROVED.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW

Clir Edmonds, Lead Member for Performance & Resources presented
the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review. He reported that three
investment properties had been bought, and exchange had been made
on a fourth. MRP Provision was for 50 years, the life of the building that
the Council would own.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The content of this report be endorsed.

PENSION STRATEGY (TRIENNIAL ACTURIAL REAVALUATION)
The Committee considered a report that presented the specialist
pension advice that had been received and outlined options for
Members to consider.

In light of the Committee wishing to raise issues on Appendix A, it was
moved and seconded and upon being submitted to the Meeting was
declared to be CARRIED and “RESOLVE that, in accordance with
Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and
press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
appendix as the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.”

Once all Members were satisfied that they had no further questions or
issues to raise on the Appendix, it was then moved and seconded and
upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED
and “RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to the
Meeting”

Page 2



AC 32

*AC 33

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee noted the contents of Appendix A and instructed
officers to engage in early dialogue with the Devon Pensions Fund and
the actuaries (Barnett Waddingham), ahead of the next Triennial
Reavaluation in 2019 to further assess the Council’s options.

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION: RULES OF
PROCEDURE AND MEMBERS’ PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE
Cllr Edmonds presented the review of the Council’s Constitution. A
discussion arose over whether meetings should be advertised on the
notice board outside the council offices as well as on the website. The
final decision on this was deferred to the full Council meeting on 12
February, 2019, however, the Audit Committee recommendation was
that officers should continue to ensure that agendas were displayed in
the cabinet on the outside of the building. The Planning Code of Good
Practice was to be applied to all West Devon Members. Members of
the Audit Committee made minor amendments to the presented
scheme. There would be a new induction programme in place for newly
elected Members in May 2019.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee recommended to full Council that:

1. The amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the West
Devon Borough Council Constitution (as summarised in
paragraph 2.5 of the report and fully outlined at Appendix A) be
approved and formally adopted; and

2. The draft Members’ Code of Good Practice — planning (as
attached at Appendix B) be adopted.

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
The S151 Officer took members through the work Programme 2018/19
and its contents were noted without any debate.

(The Meeting terminated at 3.40 pm)

Dated this

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



° GrantThornton

An instinct for growth’

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

YWEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL
%(ear ending 31 March 2019

<J1.'2 March 2019




9 abed

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at 28 
[...]
nd International Standards on Auditing

We are fully compliant with ethical standards

Your audit team has passed all quality inspections
including QAD and AQRT

Our people

We have over 25 engagement leads accredited by ICAEW,
and over 250 public sector specialists

We provide technical and personal development training

We employ over 80 Public Sector trainee accountants

Our technical suppaort

We have specialist leads for Public Sector Audit quality
and technical

We provide national technical guidance on emerging
auditing, financial reporting and ethical areas

Specialist audit software is used to deliver maximum
efficiencies



Agenda ltem 7

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 12 March 2019

Title: Draft Budget Book 2019/20

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources - Clir C Edmonds

Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Head of Finance Practice

Steve Williams Specialist - Accountant

Contact: Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861377
Email: steve.williams@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861430

Recommendations:

That the Audit Committee notes the content of the draft Budget
Book for 2019/ 20.

1. Executive summary

Attached is a copy of the draft Budget Book for 2019/20. This sets out the Council’s
Revenue Budget for the year into the four areas of Commercial Services, Customer
First, Strategy and Commissioning and Support Services.

2. Background

The draft Budget Book compares the Budget for 2018/19 against the Budget for
2019/20. Cost pressures and savings which were set out in the Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS) and agreed as part of the budget process are shown in the ‘MTFS’
column, with a note underneath. For example, income from investments in commercial
property was increased by £100,000 for 2019/20 and this is shown in Cost Centre
W1104 Land & Investment Properties. All the figures are finalised in the Budget Book
apart from the individual salary estimates. These will be finalis
[...]
n Town & Parish Council Tax Support Grant |
18/19 Base 18/19 18/19 Revised Other 19/20
Borrowing Costs Pauline Henstock . MTFS . Draft Net
Net Budget Virements Net Budget Adjustments Budget
W6040 Expenditure £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s £'s
Capital Charges 137,000 607,475 744,475 0 643,000 1,387,475
Income
Other Grants & Contributions (40,000) 0 (40,000) 0 40,000 0
Net Expenditure 97,000 607,475 704,475 0 683,000 1,387,475
(*) Includes borrowing for commercial and non commercial property, waste vehicle fleet and leisure services
Other Adjustments - represents corresponding entries of £643,000 in both W1104 & W6040 to reflect gross rental position and borrowing costs
18/19 Base 18/19 18/19 Revised Other Ll
Business Rates Income Pauline Henstock . MTFS " Draft Net
Net Budget Virements Net Budget Adjustments
w6101 N lo Y 4 Budget
Income r aqe [o )|




0 0 (40,000) (40,000)

oo
oo
o
o

Net Expenditure

Recharges
(40,000) (40,000)

Page 38




Agenda ltem 8

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 12 March 2019
Title: Review of the Council’s Constitution: Rules of

Procedure, Members’ Planning Code of Practice
and Petition Scheme

Portfolio Area: Resources and Performance (Clir Edmonds)
Wards Affected: All
Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: The Committee
recommendations will be presented to the Council
meeting on 26 March 2019

Author: Kathy Trant Role: Specialist - Democratic
Services

Contact: kathryn.trant@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION
That the Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. the amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the West Devon
Borough Council Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of
the report and fully outlined at Appendix A) be approved and
formally adopted;

2. the draft Members’ Code of Good Practice - Planning (as attached
at Appendix B) be adopted; and

3. the amended Rules for the Petition Scheme (as attached at
Appendix C) be adopted.

1. Executive summary
1.1The Council is required to formally adopt its Constitution.

1.2The Audit Committee is responsible for ‘maintaining an overview of the

Council’s Constitution’ and for making any necessary recommendations to
the Council.

Page 39


mailto:kathryn.trant@swdevon.gov.uk

1.3 This report seeks to ensure that Part 4: ‘Rules of Procedure’ of the
Constitution is amended to reflect the changes that have either occurred in
the Council over the previous year, or to implement any necessary
changes to ensure that it is up to date, lawful and reflects the Council’s
current practices and priorities.

1.4 This report also presents a draft Members’ Code of Good Practice -
Planning (Appendix B refers) for the consideration of the Committee.

1.5Finally, Appendix C sets out the revised rules in relation to the Petition
Scheme, which has been amended in light of the Localism Act 2011.

1.6 The Committee will recall that the Constitution Review was presented to its
last meeting on 22 January 2019. When the recommendations were
subsequently presented to the Council on 12 February 2019, it was agreed
that further revisions were required and the decision was therefore taken
to defer for further consideration at the next Audit Committee meeting on
12 March 2019.

2. Background

2.11n order that the Audit Committee can make informed recommendations to
the Council on the adoption of the Constitution, the Committee is required
to undertake regular reviews;

2.2Changes to the Constitution are made throughout the year by the Council
and through its consideration of recommendations arising from Committee
minutes and are effective from the date of approval (unless otherwise
agreed by Council). Examples over the past year include:

- Revisions to the Development Management and Licensing Public
Participation Scheme;

- Adoption of the Discretionary Powers contained within the Animal
Welfare Act 2006 and the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018;

- Approval of a revised Planning Sc
[...]


(S151 Officer)

Contact: Email lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861413

Recommendations:
That Council be RECOMMENDED to:

1) join the Devon Audit Partnership as a Non-voting
partner from 1st April 2019 (or as soon as is
reasonably practicable thereafter); and

2) delegate the details of the Service Legal Agreement
(including terms of reference) to the Monitoring
Officer and S151 Officer, in consultation with the Hub
Committee Member for Support Services and the
Chairman of the Audit Committee.

1.1

Executive summary
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the opportunity to join

the Devon Audit Partnership from the new financial year, 2019/20, as a
‘non-voting’ partner.

Page 85


mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

4.1

Background

In 2014, West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council
jointly procured the provision of management of the internal audit service.
This followed the Councils’ Joint Transformation Programme. The successful
bidder was Devon Audit Partnership.

The Councils’ currently procure 60 days of internal audit management time
through the Devon Audit Partnership annually. A summary of the work
undertaken is set out in Appendix A.

The Devon Audit Partnership currently provides internal audit services to
the following Devon Councils:-

Devon County Council

Plymouth City Council

Torbay Council

Torridge District Council

Mid Devon District Council

Outcomes/Outputs

The benefits of becoming a non-voting partner on the Devon Audit
Partnership (DAP) are that it would provide:-

A seat at the Management Board of DAP (which consists of the s151
Officers of the Councils in the Partnership)

A seat at the Partnership Committee of DAP (two Councillors would be
invited from each Council, one is needed to be quorate - It is envisaged
that this would be the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Audit
Committee)

The *non-voting’ part means that the Council would not be able to vote
on:

The Partnership (DAP) budget

The Partnership (DAP) Accounts

Admitting new Partners to DAP

Options available and Consideration of Risk
There is an option to become a full partner, however the Councils’ two
internal audit staff would need to be TUPE transferred into the

Partnership and be available to the Partnership to utilise on any of the
audits of the Councils within the Devon Audit Partnership.

Page 86



4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

Being a full partner would also cost the Councils more money for the
provision of internal audit services (as a day rate would need to be paid
for staff within DAP and the day rate currently exceeds the salaries of
having staff in-house). The Senior Leadership Team recommend that the
Council retains this service in-house (therefore doesn’t become a full
partner of DAP), with only the management of the service being
outsourced to the Devon Audit Partnership.

Proposed Way Forward

It is recommended to Council to join the Devon Audit Partnership as a
Non-voting partner from 1st April 2019 (or as soon as is reasonably
practicable).

Devon Audit Partnership bring a number of benefits to customers. DAP
provide a local service with senior management support available on site
and also access to a wider resource pool and specialist skills.

Devon Audit Partnership can provide greater resilience and a more effective
service through:-

Economies of scale

Flexibility of resources

Specialism and experience in local government

Experience and expertise in delivering ‘value added’ work
Professional standards

Local presence

The opportunity to share operational knowledge and best practice
Access to a larger pool of specialist knowledge

Opportunity for partnering

Competitive cost per audit day

Page 87



6. Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address
to
proposals
Y/N

Legal/Governance | Y If the recommendation is approved, Legal

agreements will be prepared to reflect the
‘non-voting partner’ status.

Financial Y There will be no change in 
[...]
nd corporate
governance with the S.151 and Monitoring Officers;

o Liaise with external audit colleagues, and ensure a
smooth and effective interaction between their work and
the work of external audit.

e Audit Committee

o Attend the Councils’ Audit Committees (estimated at 5
meetings per year) for the following:

o Approval of the Audit Plans, Charter and Strategy,
including any amendments for emerging risks;

o Progress against the plan (3 quarters) and Opinion
summary of key issues from audit engagements;

o Annual audit report and opinion on the effectiveness of
internal control;

o Annual review of the effectiveness of the system of
internal audit;

e To oversee production of the:

o Annual report to Committee on counter fraud
arrangements;

o Annual letter for Audit Committee Chairman /S.151
Officer to the external auditor;

o Review of the Systems of Internal Control and produce
the Annual Governance Statement;

e Equipment and Audit Management System

o Provide suitable and effective audit management
software (e.g. Mki) for use by the Specialists

Page 90



Agenda ltem 10

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 12 March 2019

Title: 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan
Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds
Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Author: Dominic Role: Audit Manager
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803
861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.qgov.uk 01392 383000

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that:

1. The report be approved, and

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 at Appendix
A be approved.

1. Executive summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the
opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit
plan for 2019/20.

1.2 Whilst South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council
operate as two unique councils, services are delivere
[...]


Title: Update on Progress on the 2018-19
Internal Audit Plan

Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir C Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Author: Dominic Role: Audit Manager
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

Recommendations:

It is recommended that the progress made against the
2018/19 internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are
approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the principal activities and
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2018/19 to 28 February 2019,

by:

e Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 annual
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2018; and

e Highlighting any revisions to the 2018/19 internal audit plan;

Page 101


mailto:dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk

2. Background

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon
Borough Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal
Auditor’s audit reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme
and findings, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that
all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their
internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into
their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual
Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 was presented to and approved by the
Audit Committee in March 2018. A Progress Report for the period from 1 April
to 31 December 2018 was presented to the last Audit Committee in January
and this latest Progress report covers the period up until 28 Februar
[...]
ted.

Page 117




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 12 March 2019

Title: Shared Services Methodology 2018/19
Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources - Clir C Edmonds
Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Pauline Henstock Role: Head of Finance Practice

Contact: Email pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861377

RECOMMENDATION

That the Audit Committee notes the methodology of the shared
services apportionment of costs between West Devon Borough
Council and South Hams District Council, as attached in Appendix A.

1. Executive summary

1.1. The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly staffing
costs) between West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District
Council is set out in the attached Appendix. The staffing costs of a
particular service team are split on a defined basis as set out. The split of
costs reflects the level of caseload which is attributable to each Council’s
individual service.

2. Background

2.1. This report is the annual report to the Audit Committee which sets out the
methodology and mechanisms that are being used to calculate the cost
allocations between the two Councils.

Page 119



2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

West Devon Borough Council and South Hams District Council have been
shared service partners since 2007. The Councils have a shared non-
manual workforce.

Appendix A sets out the methodology and the percentage on which staff
costs and other related costs for each service are split between West Devon
Borough Council and South Hams District Council. The caseload statistics
are the actual caseloads for each service mainly for the period April 2018
to the end of January 2019.

The final actual shared services split formulae have only been adjusted if
they exceed a tolerance level of 3% from the original estimate of the
shared services split. Anything where the difference between the actual
and the estimate is 3% or below
[...]
ation
which has informed
the shared services
apportionment

Support Services

Digital Mailroom 70%/30% Time allocation N/A
Internal Audit 78%/22% Time recording of Each role is assessed
68%/32% productive time only

Extended Leadership
Team

Various splits of individual
posts, mainly 50%/50%
and some 60%/40%

Time allocation

Each role is assessed

Senior Leadership Team

All 50%/50% with the
exception of the Group
Manager for Commercial
Services (60%/40%)

Time allocation

Each role is assessed




Agenda ltem 13

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 12th March 2019

Title: Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring — Regular
ite: Update

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Commissioning

Clir Philip Sanders
Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Committee: N/A

Urgent Decision: No Approval and clearance Y
obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Authors: Lisa Buckle, Strategic Finance Lead (S151 Officer)

Darren Arulvasagam, Business Development Group Manager

Contacts: Lisa.Buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861413
Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861222

Recommendations:

That the Audit Committee REVIEW the strategic risk & opportunity
register (see Appendix 1a & b) and make recommendations to Council
on any further action the Committee concludes should be considered.

1. Executive summary

1.1. In accordance with the Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy
adopted on 4t December 2018 by West Devon Borough Council, this
report forms the required bi-annual update to Audit Committee
Members.

1.2. The strategy sets out the roles and responsibilities for various Council
Committees and officer groups. The Audit Committee is to “Provide
independent assurance to the Council on the effectiveness of the
Council’s risk and opportunity management, internal control and overall
assurance framework”.

1.3. This report aims to provide the Committee with the information required
in order to provide that assurance to the Council. Included is a copy of
the current strategic risk (Appendix 1a) & opp
[...]
itment
	7 Draft Budget Book 2019/20
	Appendix A1 - Summary
	Appendix A2 - Customer First
	Appendix A3 - Strategy & Commissioning
	Appendix A4 - Commercial Services
	Appendix A5 - Support Services

	8 Review of the Council's Constitution: Rules of Procedure, Members' Planning Code of Practice and Petition Scheme
	Appendix A1: Revised Draft Procedure Rules
	Appendix A2: Revised Draft Procedure Rules;
	Appendix A3; Revised Draft Procedure Rules
	Appendix A4; Revised Draft Procedure Rules
	Appendix B: Draft Members’ Planning Code of Practice;
	Appendix C: Petition Rules

	9 Devon Audit Partnership - Non-Voting Partner
	10 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan
	11 Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan
	12 Shared Services Methodology 2018/19
	Appendix A – List of shared service apportionments for 2018/19

	13 Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - Regular Update
	Appendix 1a: Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1b: Opportunities Register
	Appendix 2: Risk & Opportunity Scoring Matrix




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 12th March, 2019 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Lamb Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Parker

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Audit Manager
External Auditor
Specialist Accountant
Specialist – Democratic Services
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services

34. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 34
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 22 January 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

35. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
* AC 35   
The External Auditor took Members through the report. Officers had 
been on site for 2 weeks looking at financial systems and the control 
environment and found delivery was on track. Concern was raised by 
Members that a decrease in audit fee could affect quality. The external 



audit partner confirmed that there would be no reduction or 
compromise on quality and the earlier deadlines would be achieved 
through working smarter and ongoing dialogue through the year. More 
work would also be carried out at the Interim Audit.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The report be noted  

36. Grant Thornton's External Audit Commitment 
* AC 36   
The External Auditor took Members through the External Audit 
Commitment. There were no questions or issues raised from Members.
                   
It was then RESOLVED that:

The report was noted 

37. Draft Budget Book 2019/20 
* AC 37   
Cllr Edmonds introduced the Draft Budget Book 2019/20. There was a 
2% pay award on all salaries. Answering a Member question the S151 
officer confirmed the £50,000 saving on public toilets was on the rural 
toilets and that an update report was going to be presented to Council 
on 26 March 2019 on both Okehampton and Tavistock toilets and some 
of the rural toilet provision. 

A question was asked around the projected reduction of housing 
benefit payments (from £11.8m to £8.2m) and the S151 Officer 
confirmed that this was due to the projected reduction in housing 
benefit caseload from Universal Credit.

There was also a question asked about the cost of running Kilworthy 
Park and why the figure in the budget book of £289,000 was higher 
than the figure provided at the Informal Council meeting. The S151 
Officer explained that the figure contained with the Budget Book 
included £42,000 for Capital Charges (which is akin to a notional 
depreciation charge for the building) and therefore the Budget Book 
figure was higher as the figure mentioned at Informal Council only 
included direct costs and not indirect (notional costs such as 
depreciation.
 
It was then RESOLVED that:

 
The content of the draft Budget Book was noted 

38. Review of the Council's Constitution: Rules of Procedure, 
Members' Planning Code of Practice and Petition Scheme 
AC 38   
Cllr Edmonds introduced the review of the Council’s Constitution. It 
was confirmed that the report had previously been presented to the 



Audit Committee on 22 January 2019, but prior to presentation to 
Council it was confirmed that further revisions were required.
Those revisions had now been made and a revised set of Procedure 
Rules were attached as appendices. Members were generally 
supportive of the Procedure Rules, however there were queries raised 
regarding the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. Members discussed the 
working of the Hub Committee and the role of Hub Committee 
Members in more detail. It was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote declared CARRIED, that an additional 
recommendation be included to request the Political Structures 
Working Group be convened to review the workings of the Hub 
Committee. 
                     

It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. The amendments to Part 4 (Rules of Procedure) of the West Devon 
Borough Council’s Constitution (as summarised in paragraph 2.5 of 
the report and fully outlined at Appendix A) be approved and 
formally adopted;

2. The draft Members’ Code of Good Practice – Planning (as attached 
at appendix B) be adopted;

3. The amendment Rules for the Petition Scheme (as attached at 
appendix C); and;

4. The Political Structures Working Group be convened with the 
following Terms of Reference:

a) To review the roles of Hub Committee Members (paying particular 
attention to the circulation of information, and communication with 
wider membership)

b) To assess the circumstances in which Informal Hub meetings take 
place in private

c) To look at the involvement of non Hub Members in the 
deliberations of Hub Committee, (to include how to best make use 
of non members expertise)

d) To review the extent of delegation to the Hub Committee

39. Devon Audit Partnership - Non-Voting Partner 
AC 39   
Cllr Edmonds introduced members to the report. It was confirmed that 
a recommendation would be made to Council to join the Devon Audit 
Partnership as a non-voting partner. 
                       
A discussion arose as to whether there would be a conflict of interest 
when the internal audit service was procured. It was agreed that the 
S151 officer would seek advice from the procurement officer and 
Monitoring officer.
                     



It was then RESOLVED that:

Council be RECOMMENDED to:

1. join the Devon Audit Partnership as a Non-voting partner from 1st 
April 2019 (or as soon as is reasonably practicable thereafter); and

2. delegate the details of the Service Legal Agreement (including 
terms of reference) to the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer, in 
consultation with a Hub Committee Member for Support Services 
and the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

40. 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 
*AC 40                        
The internal auditor presented the Internal Audit Plan to members. It 
was noted that Plymouth City Council paid for the audit of the Joint 
Local Plan. Use of Social Media by officers and members was being 
reviewed and whether the policies in place were being followed.

It was then RESOLVED that:
   
1. the report was approved, and

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 at Appendix A was 
approved

41. Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 
* AC 41   
The internal auditor introduced the update on progress on the 2018/19 
Internal Audit plan. No questions were raised.

It was then RESOLVED that:

The progress made against the 2018/19 internal audit plan, and any 
issues arising was approved. 

42. Shared Services Methodology 2018/19 
*AC42                               
Cllr Edmonds introduced the Shared Services Methodology 2018/19.
                     
It was then RESOLVED that:

The Audit Committee noted the methodology of the shared services 
apportionment of costs between West Devon Borough Council and 
South Hams District Council, as attached in Appendix A

43. Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - Regular Update 
AC43          



The S151 Officer took members through the report. Members thanked 
the finance team for their hard work

It was then RESOLVED that:
                    
The Audit Committee reviewed the strategic risk & opportunity register 
(see Appendix 1a &b) and made recommendations to Council on any 
Further action the Committee concluded should be considered.

The Meeting concluded at 3.45 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


